evidence in the form of: 1 (one) photocopy of the goods takeover agreement 
signed by Ms. Scalin Brianca, party 1 and Ms. Dedi, the second party in Cilegon 
on July 8, 2023. Therefore, due to this incident, PT Indomobil Finance Indonesia 
suffered a loss of Rp. 163,044,000.- (one hundred sixty-three million forty-four 
thousand rupiah) and reported the incident to the SPKT Polda Banten. 

In the decision of case number 880/Pid.Sus/2024/PN SRGState : 

1. The defendant Scalin Brianca, son of Rudi Haryanto (deceased), was legally 
and convincingly proven guilty of committing a criminal act, namely transferring

[...]

Dedi with evidence in the form of: 1 (one) photocopy of 
the goods takeover agreement signed by Ms. Scalin Brianca party 1 and Mr. DEDI 
party 2 in Cilegon on July 8, 2023. Therefore, due to this incident, PT Indomobil 
Finance Indonesia suffered a loss of Rp. 163,044,000.- (one hundred sixty-three 
million forty-four thousand rupiah) and reported the incident to the SPKT Polda 
Banten. 

From the police report, the investigator applied Article 36 of Law Number 42 of 
1999 concerning Fiduciary Guarantees with the Alternative Article in the Criminal 
Code, namely Article 378 of the Criminal Code concerning the crime of